

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT2025101 JULY 1, 2025

IHCP to mass adjust or reprocess claims for procedure code 91304 that denied incorrectly

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified an issue with certain fee-for-service (FFS) claims for procedure code 91304 – *Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (COVID-19) vaccine, recombinant spike protein nanoparticle, saponin-based adjuvant, 5 mcg/0.5mL dosage, for intramuscular use.*

Claims for procedure code 91304 for dates of service (DOS) on or after **Jan. 1, 2025**, that were adjudicated between Jan. 1, 2025, and May 5, 2025, may have been denied incorrectly for one of the following explanation of benefits (EOB) codes:

- 4014 – *Claim being reviewed for pricing*
- 4218 – *Service billed is not allowed on this claim type*

The claim-processing system has been corrected, and any affected claims were mass adjusted or reprocessed. Providers should see the claims on remittance advices (RAs) beginning **June 11, 2025**, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 80 (reprocessed denied claims) or 52 (mass replacements non-check related).

An update will be made to the next regular update of the Professional Fee Schedule, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) webpage at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

For more information

The information in this bulletin applies to services delivered under the FFS delivery system. Questions about FFS billing and reimbursement should be directed to Gainwell Technologies at 800-457-4584 or your [Provider Relations consultant](#).



QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

